
People & Places Board
Agenda

www.local.gov.uk

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 15 June 2016 
1.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Bevin Hall, Ground Floor, Local Government 
House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Guidance notes for visitors 

Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 

 
Welcome! 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 

 

Security 

All visitors (who do not already have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception 

desk where they will be asked to sign in and will be handed a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times 

whilst in the building. 

 

Fire instructions 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 

signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 

 

DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 

DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 

DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 

 

Open Council 

“Open Council”, on the 1st floor of LG House, provides informal  

meeting and business facilities with refreshments, for local authority members/ 

officers who are in London.  

 

Toilets  

Toilets for people with disabilities are situated on the Basement, Ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 7th floors. 

Female toilets are situated on the basement, ground, 1st, 3rd, 5th and 7th floors. Male toilets are 

available on the basement, ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 8th floors.   

 

Accessibility 

Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 

disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in all the larger meeting rooms and at the 

main reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance 

and two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is 

also a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For f
[...]
ster the first time you log on.  
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £7.20 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgapp 



 

 

 

 
 

People & Places Board – Membership 2015/2016 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 12)  

Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE 
(Chairman) 

Gloucestershire County Council 

Cllr Gillian Brown (Vice 
Chairman) 

Arun District Council 

Cllr Philip Atkins Staffordshire County Council 

Cllr Andrew Bowles Swale Borough Council 
Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 

Cllr Paul Diviani East Devon District Council 
Cllr Kenneth Meeson Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Derek Bastiman Scarborough Borough Council 
Cllr Roger Blaney Newark & Sherwood District Council 

Cllr Chris Hayward Hertfordshire County Council 
Cllr Mike Jones Cheshire West and Chester Council 

Cllr John Osman Somerset County Council 
  

  
Labour ( 4)  

Cllr Alan Rhodes (Vice 
Chairman) 

Nottinghamshire County Council 

Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
Cllr Jennifer Mein Lancashire County Council 

Cllr Caitlin Bisknell Derbyshire County Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Frank Radcliffe North Hertfordshire District Council 

Cllr Leigh Redman Somerset County Council 
  
Independent ( 4)  
Cllr John Pollard (Deputy Chair) Cornwall Council 

Cllr Amanda Martin Council of the Isles of Scilly 
Cllr Clive Woodbridge Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Cllr Chris Townsend Surrey County Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Helen Grant North Yorkshire County Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 3)  

Cllr Heather Kidd (Deputy Chair) Shropshire Council 
Cllr Stan Collins South Lakeland District Council 

Cllr Sarah Osborne Lewes District Council 

 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr David Bill MBE Leicestershire County Council 



 

 

 
People and Places Board - Attendance 2015-2016 
 

Councillors 19/10/15 14/1/16 14/03/16  

     

Conservative Group     

Mark Hawthorne MBE Yes Yes Yes  

Gillian Brown Yes Yes Yes  

Philip Atkins Yes Yes No  

Andrew Bowles No No Yes  

Paul Carter CBE Yes No Yes  

Paul Diviani Yes Yes No  

Ken Meeson Yes Yes Yes  

Derek Bastiman Yes Yes Yes  

Roger Blaney Yes Yes Yes  

Chris Hayward Yes No Yes  

Mike Jones Yes Yes No  

John Osman Yes No Yes  

     

Labour Group     

Alan Rhodes Yes No Yes  

Vince Maple Yes Yes Yes  

Jenny Mein Yes Yes Yes  

Caitlin Bisknell Yes Yes Yes  

     

Independent     

John Pollard Yes Yes Yes  

Amanda Martin Yes Yes No  

Chris Townsend Yes Yes Yes  

Clive Woodbridge Yes Yes Yes  

     

Lib Dem Group     

Heather Kidd Yes Yes Yes  

Stan Collins Yes No Yes  

Sarah Osborne Yes Yes Yes  

     

Substitutes/Observers     

Leigh Redman Yes  Yes  

Frank Radcliffe Yes    

Helen Grant   Yes  

     

     

 



 

 

 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 

People & Places Board 
 
Wednesday 15 June 2016 
 
1.00 pm 
 
Bevin Hall, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page  
 

1.   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   Superfast Broadband Update 
 

1 - 12  

3.   Leading Places Project Update 
 

13 - 16  

4.   End of Year Report 
 

17 - 20  

5.   Skills and Employment Update - Next steps 
 

21 - 24  

6.   Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 

25 - 32  

 SECTION 2: CONFIDENTIAL  Page  

    

7.   Devolution Green Paper 
 

33 - 35  

8.   Business Rates Oral Update 
 

  

  
 

  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 29 September 2016, 11.00 am,  

Smith Square Rooms 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House 
 



 

People and Places Board 

15 June 2016  

 

 

     

Superfast Broadband and the Digital Divide 
 
 
Purpose 
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
This paper provides members with: 
 

 a national update on superfast broadband and mobile connectivity policy. 
 an update on related LGA activity in these areas. 
 an update on the member-commissioned Up to Speed campaign on which members 

will receive a presentation at the Board. 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to note the update and agree the future focus of the Board’s digital 
connectivity work as outlined in paragraph 17. 
 
Action 
 
Officers to take forward as directed by members. 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Daniel Shamplin-Hall 

Position: Adviser 

Phone no: 020 7664 3314 

Email: daniel.shamplin-hall@local.gov.uk    

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

mailto:daniel.shamplin-hall@local.gov.uk


 

People and Places Board 

15 June 2016  

 

 

     

Superfast Broadband and the Digital Divide 
 
Background 
 
1. Since the first meeting of the 2015/16 People and Places Board cycle, members have 

made clear that improving the digital connectivity of residents should be a priority of this 
Board. Over the course of the Board’s work programme, members have already 
commissioned a detailed survey of local authorities involved in the Superfast Broadband 
Programme to guide the LGA’s lobbying direction, hosted Broadband Delivery UK 
(BDUK) Chief Executive, Chris Townsend, and questioned him on the performance of 
Superfast Broadband Programme and the Government’s Mobile Infrastructure Project at 
the January Board meeting, and commissioned a national ‘Up to Speed’ campaign to 
raise awareness of those businesses and residents still without adequate broadband 
speeds. 

 
2. This report provides an update on the developing national policy contex
[...]
ill be presented at a national event in February 2017. 

 
10. LGA officers will continue to update members of the People and Places Board as the 

project develops, potentially bringing forward a more detailed paper in early autumn, 
once more substantial progress in each of the pilot areas has been made. 

                       
1 https://www.timeshighereducation.com/news/english-universities-team-councils-boost-regions 
2
 http://www.themj.co.uk/LGA-in-universities-link-up/204106 

Page 15

Agenda Item 3

https://www.timeshighereducation.com/news/english-universities-team-councils-boost-regions
http://www.themj.co.uk/LGA-in-universities-link-up/204106




 

People and Places Board  
15 June 2016 

 
 

     

End of Year Board Report 

Purpose of report  

 

For information and discussion. 

 

Summary 

 

This report provides an overview of the issues and work the board has overseen during last 
year. It sets out key achievements in relation to the priorities for the People and Places 
Board in 2015/2016, and looks forward to next year’s priorities. 

 

 

 

Recommendations 

 

Members are invited to: 

 

(a) Note the achievements against the board’s priorities in 2015/2016 and 
 

(b) Note the board’s proposed priority areas for 2016/17 

 

Action 

 

Officers to action as appropriate.  

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:   Eleanor Reader-Moore 

Position: Member Services Officer 

Phone no: 020 7664 3383 

E-mail: eleanor.reader-moore@local.gov.uk  

 

 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 4

mailto:eleanor.reader-moore@local.gov.uk


 

People and Places Board  
15 June 2016 

 
 

     

End of Year Board Report  

Background and Context 
 

1. The People and Places Board was created by the LGA General Assembly in early 2014 
to provide a clear voice and resource for non-metropolitan authorities within the LGA. The 
board’s membership and terms of reference were reviewed by the Combined Authorities 
Working Group this year. The LGA Executive has asked for reports
[...]
rd commissioned the Centre for Economic and Social Inclusion to develop the detail 
of a devolved employment model for the most disadvantaged jobseekers / ESA 
claimants. The proposal was submitted to ministers at the beginning of November 2015 
by the board leads with the aim of influencing Spending Review decisions. 
 

7. In January, a new specialist Work and Health Programme (WHP) was announced in the 
Spending Review for claimants with health conditions, disabilities or those unemployed 
for over two years to replace the Work Programme and Work Choice contracts in 2017. 

Page 18

Agenda Item 4



 

People and Places Board  
15 June 2016 

 
 

     

LGA officers have been in discussions with DWP to ensure local government has as 
much involvement as possible in this area. Ten devolution deal areas are now working 
bilaterally with DWP on the design and commissioning of the WHP in their local area.  

 

Broadband 
 
8. The board continues to recognise the importance of achieving fast and reliable rural 

broadband and mobile coverage.  Members oversaw the LGA submission to the Culture 
Media and Sport Select Committee Inquiry into establishing world-class connectivity 
throughout the UK, with the Board’s chair meeting CMS Committee Chair, Jesse Norman 
MP, and securing a council evidence session. The Board commissioned officers to 
organise a joint event with Government in March for councils to find out about alternative 
solutions to extend broadband in hard to reach areas.  

 
9. LGA’s officers launched the Board-commissioned Up to Speed Campaign in May 2016. 

Officers have also explored the role the LGA and local government can play in mobile 
connectivity agenda going forward. 

 
Leading Places Project 
 
10. In partnership with Universities UK and the Higher Education Funding Council for 

England, the LGA is working to deliver a programme of leadership development for both 
the higher education and local government sectors in support of devolution, public 
service reform and economic growth. Following the programme’s launch in May, six pilot 
areas are currently developing local partnership and project arrangements, aiming to 
conclude in February 2017. 

 
Programme of work and priorities 2016/17 
 
11. The board will continue to work on devolution and support non-metropolitan areas 

progressing with deals. The board will respond to feedback from the sector on the 
Devolution Green Paper and officers will take forward work as directed by Board 
members in the autumn. The board will also continue to feed into the LGA’s work on 
business rates reform.  
 

12. Officers will undertake a programme of work on the future role of public employment 
services and skills devolution. They will also continue discussions with DWP on the Work 
and Health Programme (WHP) and ensure local government is involved in this area.  
 

13. The board will continue to build its work to date, including the Up to Speed campaign. It 
will also explore the role the councils can play to improve rural mobile connectivity. The 
direction of this work will be discussed at the next board. 
 

14. The board will monitor the work of the Leading Places Project in each pilot area. 
Conclusions and learning will be drawn from the priority challenge themes chosen and 
the methods in which local authorities and local institutions successfully work together.   

 
Financial Implications 
15. All work programmes are met from existing budgets and resources.  

Page 19

Agenda Item 4





 

People and Places Board 

15 June 2016 

 

 

 

 

     

Skills and Employment Update – Next Steps 
 
For discussion and direction. 
 
Summary 
 
Following the decisions Lead Members of the City Regions and People and Places Boards 
took on the next stages of LGA employment and skills work, this paper sets out how we 
develop this. Officers to progress as directed by members. 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to note the update. 
 
Action 
 
Officers 
[...]
em is underperforming yet its uptake is important for adults in low pay, low 
wage jobs who may be unable to self-finance their upskilling / reskilling. 
Identifying joint work with a LEP, college and employer will be explored. 

 
 
 

Page 24

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last People & Places Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

People & Places Board 

Date: 
 

Monday 14 March 2016 

Venue: Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome, Introductions and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The chair welcomed members to the meeting and noted apologies. There 
were no declarations of interest. 
 
It was agreed that the Devolution Update agenda item would be moved to 
the exempt session at the end of the meeting.  
 

 

2   Employment and Skills: Update Paper 
  

 

 Eamon Lally (Senior Adviser) introduced the paper. He updated members 
on the LGA’s lobbying position on employment and skills. He drew the 
board’s attentions to work the LGA was undertaking with the Department 
of Work and Pensions on the Work and Health Programme. He also 
highlighted developments for the adult education budget, apprenticeships 
and the future of Job Centre Plus. He informed the board that officers 
would also be working with the City Regions Board on this area.  
 
In the discussion which followed, members raised the following points: 
 

 There was concern about the potential impact of the government 
apprenticeship levy. Reduced workforces made it difficult for local 
government to take on more apprentices and it was unclear how 
government would spend the levy.  

 

 Local government should continue to voice its concerns on the skills 
shortages problems to central government. Businesses were 
frequently unable to recruit apprentices because of a lack of 
candidates with the right skills. This situati
[...]
the board’s position on this area in the 
Skills and Employment Meeting between People and Places and 
City Regions Boards Lead Members. 

3. The MSO would type up notes before this joint meeting. 
 
Decisions:  
 

1. Members noted the report. 
2. Members agreed that officers would continue to work with 

government departments and find opportunities to engage with 
ministers and LEPs on this. 

3. Members agreed that officers would set out reasons in a green 
paper on why local government should be involved in this area. 

 

3   LGA Transport Policy 
  

 

 Kamal Panchal, Senior Adviser, introduced the paper, which had been 
requested by the LGA Leadership Board. He discussed funding, 
highlighting that although capital budgets had upheld well, there was still a 
problem with fragmented funding and a mismatch between capital and 
revenue. He advised the board that requests in devolution deals for 
funding/ specific powers had included bus franchising and traffic 
management powers. In the deals announced so far, six or seven had 

 

Page 26

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
 

 

included offers of franchising/regulating buses. Franchising, however, 
would not be a solution in all areas. He advised the board that the LGA 
would continue to call for full funding of the statutory concessionary bus 
scheme.  
 
On air quality, affected areas included Birmingham, Nottingham, Leeds, 
Derby and Southampton. The government intends to impose  clean air 
zones in these places and set a clean air zones framework for other 
areas.. However, this would need local flexibility to effectively deal with 
local circumstances. 
 
In the discussion which followed, members raised the following points: 
 

 Some areas were calling for more control over rail and bus 
franchising. There were problems when bus operators cut routes 
and rail companies closed ticket offices without consultation. 
Members felt it would be useful to have more influence in this area.  
 

 Members felt that there was a communication issue between 
Network Rail and local government and that the relationship would 
benefit from being formalised. 

  

 On air quality, there needed to be a more cohesive approach than 
setting a clean air zone standard in only five cities. Members asked 
who would take responsibility for air quality management, as in 
some two-tier areas responsibility was divided. The issue needed 
to be resolved by one organisation. 
 

 A smart ticketing system combining tickets for rail and bus would 
make travel considerably easier in some areas and members 
asked the LGA to consider advocating this. There were also calls 
for tickets to be interchangeable between rail operators for 
increased flexibility. It was highlighted however, that some 
companies did not have the funding to do this and this was a 
problem that had not been addressed. 
 

 There needed to be major spending on transport infrastructure but 
there was currently not enough money for local government do 
this. Members commented that it was difficult to maintain local 
transport services, let alone improve them. It was felt that local 
government needed to highlight this problem.  
 

 Members discussed the pothole fund and asked when this would 
be released. Non-metropolitan areas maintained miles of road, but 
had little funding to do this. This had not been mentioned in the 
report. There was also no funding for dealing with drains and 
removing water from roads to make sure the network was resilient. 
There were frequent problems with HGV vehicles and buses 
becoming stuck in rural places.  

 
Decision: 
 

1. Members noted the report and the work being led by the EEHT 
Board. 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
 

 

 
Actions: 
 

1. LGA officers to feedback members’ comments to EEHT Board.  
2. LGA officers to submit a revised transport paper to the LGA 

Leadership Board. 
 

4   Update Superfast Broadband 
  

 

 Daniel Shamplin-Hall, Adviser, introduced the paper and provide
[...]
he elected mayor governance model. 

2. LGA officers to look at a working group with representatives from 
the People and Places Board to look at a coherent framework for 
devolution deals.  

 

7   Minutes of the Last Meeting 
  

 

 Decision: 
 

1. Members agreed the minutes of the last board meeting. 
 

 

 

Page 30

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
 

 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Gillian Brown Arun District Council 
 Cllr Alan Rhodes Nottinghamshire County Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire Council 
 Cllr John Pollard Cornwall Council 

 
Members Cllr Sarah Osborne Lewes District Council 
 Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
 Cllr Jennifer Mein Lancashire County Council 
 Cllr Andrew Bowles Swale Borough Council 
 Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 
 Cllr Kenneth Meeson Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Stan Collins South Lakeland District Council 
 Cllr Derek Bastiman Scarborough Borough Council 
 Cllr Roger Blaney Newark & Sherwood District Council 
 Cllr Chris Hayward Hertfordshire County Council 
 Cllr John Osman Somerset County Council 
 Cllr Caitlin Bisknell Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Clive Woodbridge Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 
 Cllr Chris Townsend Mole Valley District Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Philip Atkins Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Paul Diviani East Devon District Council 
 Cllr Mike Jones Cheshire West and Chester Council 
 Cllr Amanda Martin Council of the Isles of Scilly 

 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



Page 32

Agenda Item 6



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 7





LGA location map
Local Government Association 
Local Government House

Smith Square

London SW1P 3HZ 

Tel: 020 7664 3131 

Fax: 020 7664 3030 

Email: info@local.gov.uk   

Website: www.local.gov.uk

Public transport 
Local Government House is well 

served by public transport. The 

nearest mainline stations are: 

Victoria and Waterloo: the local 

underground stations are  

St James’s Park (Circle and 

District Lines), Westminster 
(Circle, District and Jubilee Lines), 

and Pimlico (Victoria Line) - all 

about 10 minutes walk away.  

Buses 3 and 87 travel along 

Millbank, and the 507 between 

Victoria and Waterloo stops in 

Horseferry Road close to Dean 

Bradley Street. 

Bus routes – Horseferry Road 
507  Waterloo - Victoria 

C10 Canada Water - Pimlico - 

Victoria 

88  Camden Town - Whitehall 

- Westminster - Pimlico - 

Clapham Common

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. Cycle 

racks are also available at  

Local Government House.  

Please telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
Local Government House is 

located within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

�������������������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 35


	Agenda
	2 Superfast Broadband Update
	3 Leading Places Project Update
	4 End of Year Report
	5 Skills and Employment Update - Next steps
	6 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	Minutes

	7 Devolution Green Paper
	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last People & Places Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

People & Places Board 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 15 June 2016 

Venue: Bevin Hall, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair listed apologies and asked for any declarations of interests 
 
Cllr Mike Jones advised the board that he was working as a consultant for 
a company with an interest in the broadband sector.  
 
The Chair suggested that there should be a change in the order of agenda 
items. Item 4 (on skills and employment) would be moved before item 3 
(end of year report), and item 8 (business rates oral update) would be 
moved before item 7 (devolution green paper). 
 
The Chair congratulated Cllr Philip Atkins, who had been awarded an OBE 
in the Queen’s Birthday Honours’ List. 
 

 

2   Superfast Broadband Update 
  

 

 Philip Clifford, Senior Adviser, introduced the report in the absence of 
Daniel Shamplin-Hall (Adviser). He outlined the key issues in the paper; 
highlighting recent work to shape the government’s Universal Service 
Obligation (USO) and asking members for a steer on proposals for future 
focus. 
 
Hannah Berry, Campaigns and Marketing Manager, gave a presentation 
on Superfast Broadband and advised members that the Chair had written 
to the Culture Minister, Ed Vaizey MP, and a number of other MPs 
informing them of the campaign’s objectives.  
 
In the discussion which followed, members raised the following points: 
 

 The online speed test only worked if there was an adequate signal, 
which was a problem in some areas. 
 

 Although superfast broadband was increasingly available in rural 
areas, many residents were unaware of its availability. Members 
felt service providers could communicate service availability better. 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 There were concerns about individuals waiting several months to 
be connected, and about the increase in the cost of receiving 
superfast broadband, which meant some were denied access.  
 

 Members emphasised that the USO should be rolled out promptly 
and there should be a minimum standard of broadband speed at 
peak times.  
 

 There was concern on where the funds for the USO would come 
from. Members felt that local government might be expected to 
fund this and asked that these concerns be communicated to 
government.   
 

 With reference to paragraph 4.3, members highlighted that there 
were examples of service providers offering to provide a particular 
speed when they had been unable to do so. This was misleading 
and should be stopped through tougher regulation. 
 

 Members requested that minimum values were put in place for 
download speeds and that a timeframe was set for this.  
 

 In reference to paragraph 13, members felt that Mobile Network 
Operators (MNO) should be encouraged to share their commercial 
roll out plans with councils to help address problems with 
inadequate broadband and signal provision.. 
 

 Opportunities for communities to work together on broadband 
provision were discussed, and it was emphasised that a local 
business plan could encourage service providers to progress with 
work.  
 

Decision: 
 

1. Members noted the update and agreed the future focus of the 
board’s digital connectivity work as outlined in paragraph 17. 

 
Actions: 
 

1. Officers to talk to the website developers on the problem with 
taking the Up-to-Speed Campaign speed test if the signal in an 
area was inadequate.  
 

2. Officers to take forward work as directed by members. 
 

3   Leading Places Project Update 
  

 

 Philip Clifford, Senior Adviser, introduced the paper. He outlined the 
Leading Places Project, advising members that it was being jointly 
managed by the LGA, Higher Education Funding Council for England 
(HEFCE) and Universities UK (UUK).  
 
He explained that the project’s aim is to strengthen relationships between 
councils and universities and to encourage both to play a more 
collaborative role in the leadership and development of places.The project 

 



 

 

 
 

 

will run over the summer, concluding in early 2017 and will initially work 
with six pilot areas across the country.  
 
In the discussion which followed, members raised the following issues: 
 

 Relating to the project, an initiative had started in Lancaster where 
Vice-Chancellors on the Local Enterprise Partnership Board had 
set up a separate Collaboration Board which local councils were 
keen to engage with. 
 

 Gloucestershire was the only rural area in the list of six pilots – 
more rural universities and rural areas should be included. 
 

 Exeter was mentioned as an area potentially interested in 
participating in a future phase of the project.  

 
Decisions 
 

1. Members noted the report 
 
Actions 
 

1. Officers to reflect on how best to accommodate the concerns 
raised regarding the lack of rural participation.  
 

2. Officers to consider how best respond to expressions of interest 
from areas outside the initial six pilots. 
 

3. Officers to continue with work as directed by members and report 
back on progress at the next appropriate board meeting.  

 

4   End of Year Report 
  

 

 Eleanor Reader-Moore, Member Services Officer, introduced the report 
and advised members that it gave a synopsis of the board’s work over the 
past year and looked forward to key issues that would be considered 
during next year’s meeting cycle. She asked members for feedback and 
suggestions on additions/improvements (within the limit of 2 A4 sides) 
before it was submitted to the LGA Executive in July. 
 
Decisions: 
 

1. Members noted the achievements against the board’s priorities in 
2015/2016. 
 

2. Members noted the board’s priority areas for 2016/17. 
 

3. Members agreed to forward any suggestions for 
additions/amendments to MSO. 

 
Action: 
 

1. MSO to include any additions/amendments in the report. 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

5   Skills and Employment Update - Next steps 
  

 

 Jasbir Jhas, Senior Adviser, introduced the paper and advised the board 
that it had been developed after a meeting on employment and skills 
between City Regions and People and Places Board Lead Members on 
10th May 2016. Devolution of the Work and Health Programme and the 
Adult Education Budget was discussed, as was the relationship between 
local government and the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP). 
Members were asked to consider ways to influence strategy and create an 
accord between DWP and local authorities. The review of Job Centre Plus 
was raised and the need to produce research to create a local government 
vision for the employment service. Members were ask for input on defining 
the vision, as this would be useful when engaging with Whitehall and 
politicians.  
 
The Work and Health Programme (WHP) was discussed, as this would 
replace the Work Programme in 2017. This would be worth £130 million a 
year and would be available in all areas without a devolution deal. The 
programme would support those with health conditions, disabilities or 
those unemployed for over two years. The best possible outcome would 
need to be achieved for these groups. Members were advised that 
discussions with Job Centre Plus and contractual obligations to work with 
councils should be considered.  
 
The board was also advised that work with Shared Intelligence on growth 
related areas had been recommissioned and that a report on this would be 
published soon.  
 
In the discussion which followed members made the following points: 
 

 There had been some difficulties engaging with DWP and the 
relationship needed to be improved. Members highlighted that 
local authorities were already working with Local Enterprise 
Partnerships, employers, further and higher education and the 
careers service to improve skills, employment and job and training 
opportunities in their areas. Local authorities should be allowed to 
take over some of the responsibilities of DWP in this area. 
 

 Members expressed concern with the retention of Job Centre Plus. 
It was emphasised that other successful projects, such as the 
troubled families programme, needed further support from Job 
Centre Plus. The approach for helping the unemployed needed to 
address root cause of unemployment, as it was currently 
perpetuating a failing system. 
 

 In reference to paragraph 6, there was concern about joint working 
and those residents in non-devolution deal areas who would not be 
involved in the co-design / co-commission of WHP.   
 

 Local authorities and local businesses were aware of the skills sets 
needed in their local areas, but problems with lack of progress in 
some devolution deals were preventing them addressing skills 
shortages.   
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 Members felt that the vision for the skills agenda could be 
improved, and that the LGA was well placed to influence this. 
 

 There had been instances where sixth form colleges offering 
vocational qualifications had closed as not enough students had 
enrolled to make them viable. It was important to address this 
issue and consider it more widely. 
 

 Members asked officers to continue to develop the evidence base 
on why the approach on skills and employment should be changed 
so that it could be used in our lobbying work.  

 
Decision: 
 

1. Members noted the update. 
 
Actions: 
 

1. LGA officers to capture members’ comments and reflect these in 
the next stage of work on skills and employment. 
 

2. LGA officers to continue to strengthen the evidence base 
underpinning our skills and employment lobbying work.   

 

6   Minutes of the Last Meeting 
  

 

 The board agreed the minutes of the last meeting.  
 

 

7   Business Rates Oral Update 
  

 

 Aivaras Statkevičius, Senior Adviser, introduced the item. He provided a 
synopsis of the key issues in the debate. 
 
A discussion with members followed. 

 
 
Decisions: 
 

1. Members noted the presentation. 
 
 

 

8   Devolution Green Paper 
  

 

 Ian Hughes, Head of Policy, introduced the report and discussed the 
Devolution Green Paper. 
 
A discussion with members followed. 

 
Decision: 
 

1. Members noted the report.   
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Action: 
 

1. Officers to take forward work as directed by members. 
 
 
 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Gillian Brown Arun District Council 
 Cllr Alan Rhodes Nottinghamshire County Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire Council 

 
Members Cllr Philip Atkins OBE Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Andrew Bowles Swale Borough Council 
 Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 
 Cllr Paul Diviani East Devon District Council 
 Cllr Kenneth Meeson Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Roger Blaney Newark & Sherwood District Council 
 Cllr Chris Hayward Hertfordshire County Council 
 Cllr Mike Jones Cheshire West and Chester Council 
 Cllr John Osman Somerset County Council 
 Cllr Jennifer Mein Lancashire County Council 
 Cllr Caitlin Bisknell Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Amanda Martin Council of the Isles of Scilly 
 Cllr Clive Woodbridge Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 
 Cllr Stan Collins South Lakeland District Council 
 Cllr Sarah Osborne Lewes District Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Derek Bastiman Scarborough Borough Council 
 Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
 Cllr John Pollard Cornwall Council 
 Cllr Chris Townsend Surrey County Council 

 
 


